-

Rule 2,38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report R2 u 3 8
Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland)} Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
Agripa Solutions Limited SC345011
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and James Bemnard Stephen Francis Graham Newton
address(es) of BDOLLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) 4 Atlantic Quay 4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street 70 York Street
Glasgow Glasgow
G2 8JX G2 8JX

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) Insert date(s) (b) 22 October 2016

(b) 21 April 2017

Signed

Dated

P

Joint / Administrator(s)

QJ/:’Z/).

o/

Contact Details:

You do not have fo give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

James Bernard Stephen
BDO LLP
4 Aflantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 8JX
01412 483 761
DX Number LP 55 Glasgow - 6 DX Exchange

SATURDOAY

=
*SBTC2GUC*
SCT

27/06/2017 #184
COMPANIES HOUSE

e

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolagy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




] BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration}

Agripa Solutions Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report in terms of Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (5cotland)} Rules 1986

Period of Report: Six months to 21 April 2017

Contents

Introduction

Statutory Information

Proposals Approved

Deviations from Proposals
Actions in Period

Outstanding Matters

Expected Outcome for Creditors
Joint Administrators Fees
Insolvency Ethics & Complaints
Postal Resolutions for Consideration
Administration End

. .

-

WoNoUAwN=

.

—
-
. .

Appendices

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Estimated Outcome Statement

Time Costs & Outlays in Report Period

Time Costs to Date and Statement of Charge Out Rates
Postal Resolutions for Consideration

monEr>

James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 8JX, were
appointed Joint Administrators on 22 April 2016. The business and assets of the company are now managed by the
administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company, without personal {iability.

James Bernard Stephen is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of England & Wales. Office holder number 9273. Francis Graham Newton is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner
in the UK by the IPA. Office holder number 9310.

This progress report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with their statutory duty under the
insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration and for fio other purpose.

This report is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose or in any other context including
any decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company. Any person that chooses to rely on this
report for any purpose or in any context other than under the insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 1986 {as amended) does so at
their own risk. Any estimated outcornes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors.

2400(18)



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)
————

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

INTRODUCTION

This is a statutory report to creditors on the progress of the Administration of Agripa
Solutions Limited. The report should be read in conjunction with previous correspondence
on the case. A copy of this report will be submitted to the Court and Registrar of

Companies.
STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Joint Administrators are James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham Newton of BDO
LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX and they were appointed in respect of
the above Company on 22 April 2016. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by John Dunlop Pitt being a Director, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings are
dealt with in the Court of Session and the court case number is unknown.

The Company’s registered office is situated at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2
8JX and the registered number is SC345011. The registered office prior to insolvency was 60
Fifty Pitches Place, Cardonald Business Park, Glasgow, G51 4GA.

The Administration was extended for a period of 12 months by creditors’ consent until 21
April 2018,

We enclose at Appendix A, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to
date. The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although we would comment
specifically on the following:

. The loss reported to the date of our last report dated 1 December 2016 was
estimated to be £28,292. Following the recharge of appropriate costs shared with
Agripa Nu-Vision Limited - in Administration (“Nu-Vision™), there is a trading loss of
£28,417,

. To date we have recovered the sum of £371,022 in respect of book debts which are
assigned to Bibby Financial Services {“Bibby”) under an Invoice Discounting Facility
(“IDF"). The sum of £18%,819 has been distributed to Bibby to date.

. We appointed Sweeney Kincaid as independent agents to value and deal with the
sale of chattel assets. In the period, a total sum of £8,328 was realised and the sum
of £442 was paid to Sweeney Kincaid in respect of their fees.

. The sum of £69,183 was received under the Sub Rovalty Agreement (“the
Agreement”} with Pitt Family Holdings Limited (“PFHL").

. We appointed DLA Piper Scotland LLP as legal agents. Their fees are charged on a
time costs basis. During the period they assisted with retention of title matters.

Fees of £2,652 have been paid in this period.

. Sundry expenses relate to the Company’s share of the secure data back up costs
which was paid by Nu-Vision. The sum of £545 was recharged to Nu-Vision in the
period.

At Appendix B is an Estimated Outcome Statement, which presents the receipts & payments
figures according to insolvency rankings and shows the estimated final outcome for various
classes of creditors. We discuss the anticipated outcome for creditors further in Section 7

of this report.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

3.1

(i)

(i)

(ii)

(iv)

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS APPROVED

The proposals summarised below were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 30 June
2016. The Joint Administrators proposed that:

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance
with objectives 2 & 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administration.

the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers
as Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals.

they make payments to secured and preferential creditors and if necessary, they
distribute funds to ordinary creditors under the prescribed part.

the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to:

a. File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company into creditors voluntary liguidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham
Newton be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person{s) be appointed
Liquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same. Any
one Joint Liguidator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred
on them as Joint Liquidators.

b. Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Administrators
request that the Company be Compulsorily wound-up and James Bernard Stephen
and Francis Graham Newten be appointed Joint Liquidators if they so desire. Any
one Joint Liguidator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred

on them as Joint Liquidators

c. File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

DEVIATIONS FROM PROPOSALS

We have not deviated from the proposais and the purpose of the Administration is currently
the realisation of property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

ACTIONS IN PERIOD

Creditors’ claims and correspondence continue to be received and are dealt with on a case
by case basis. All claims received to date have been noted and are subject to a formal

adjudication process.
We have submitted VAT returns as and when they fell due.

As previously advised, we have completed a 5IP2 Investigation of the Company’s records and
submitted a return to the Insolvency Service in respect of the conduct of the Directors of

the Company in the last 3 years.

The Joint Administrators traded the business in a limited form for three weeks to 13 May
2016. We have now completed the recharge of shared costs to Nu-Vision and all trading
expenses have now been settled.



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.7

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

7.2

7.3

We have been liaising with Bibby to establish the position of the payment of book debts
made directly to them since our appointment. It is our understanding that they have
completed their collections and their liability under the IDF has been discharged in full. We
await a final reconciliation from Bibby this regard.

The two remaining assets under agreement with Close Brothers have been finalised. Close
Brothers agreed that any surplus from these assets, after costs, could be split 50/50
between themselves and the Administration estate. The sum of £8,301 was duly received
during the period from Sweeney Kincaid. No further realisations are expected.

As previously advised, the Company entered into the Agreement with PFHL which allows it
to receive 50% of royalty payments from PFHL over 5 years up to a total of £550,000. To
date, the sum of £112,555 has been received under the Agreement. Based on the rate of
receipts to date, we currently estimate that £350,000 will be received under the various

royalty agreements.

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) notified the Joint Administrators of a voluntary disclosure
made by the Director, John Pitt, in respect of VAT omissions related to pre-appointment VAT
quarters 02/13 and 03/14. We met with HMRC on 11 January 2017 at their office at 7
Cochrane Street, Glasgow. Following that meeting, the outstanding pre-appointment VAT
returns were submitted. HMRC have submitted their unsecured claim in this matter which

includes penalty charges levied against the Company.
OUTSTANDING MATTERS

We continue to monitor the royalty agreements entered inte with PFHL and the revenue
being generated under the Agreement.

We will continue to liaise with Bibby to establish the final position in respect of the book
debts.

We will commence the process to finalise the preferential claims in anticipation of a
preferential dividend being paid in the forthcoming period.

We continue to deat with creditors’ claims. A formal adjudication of the claims will be
commenced once we have sufficient funds with which to make a distribution.

The Company remains VAT registered and is currently on 3 monthly returns. These will be
completed as a matter of course.

Corporation tax returns for the period of Administration will need to be filed. Any tax
payable will be an expense of the Administration.

Due to on-going matters detailed above, it may be necessary to seek a further extension to
the Administration. We will seek consent from the creditors to make an application to the
court in due course.

EXPECTED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Estimated Qutcome Statement shows the outcome as follows:

Secured Creditors - Bibby

The Company granted a floating charge to Bibby on 30 September 2015 in respect of an tDF.
The Company’s book debts were assigned to Bibby under the IDF. At the date of

appointment, the indebtedness to Bibby amounted to £273,787 which includes £72,061 in
respect of termination fees under the IDFE




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

To date the sum of £189,819 has been repaid to Bibby. We await confirmation of the
payment of book debts that have been paid directly to Bibby before we account to them for
any balance due or secure any surplus to for the estate.

It is anticipated that Bibby will be repaid in full.

Preferential Creditors

A dividend is anticipated to be paid in full to the preferential creditors. We have received a
claim from the National Insurance Fund for £121,029 in respect of preferential holiday pay

and arrears of wages.
Prescribed Part - Unsecured Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 the Company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the Company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to Clydesdale Bank Plc (“the Bank”) on 13 October
2008 which has been repaid in full.

As stated above, the Company granted a floating charge to to Bibby on 30 September 2015,
It is anticipated that Bibby will be repaid in full under the IDF.

Based on current information, we estimate the net property available to unsecured
creditors is £119,911.

All unsecured ordinary creditors who have not submitted their claim should do so now or risk
heing excluded from the benefit of the anticipated distribution,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® FEES

The Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2,39
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal
with or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have
spent attending to matters in this Administration. The proposals provided for the Joint
Administrators' fees to be based on a time cost basis.

A summary of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the period are attached at Appendix C.
A summary of the cumulative time costs are at Appendix D, together with a copy of our
remuneration and disbursements policy.

The approvals abtained to date are summarised below:

Period Fee {Excl VAT) £ Outlays (Excl VAT) £
Pre-Appointment costs 21,617.50 145.50
22/04/2016 to 21/10/2016 174,837.20 1,291.70
Total 196,454.70 1,437.20

The fees that have been drawn to date per the enclosed receipts and payments are £21,763
in respect of pre-appointment fees and disbursements; and £150,000 for the period 22 April
2016 to 21 October 2016. The balance of the approval for the period 22 April 2016 to 21



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)
-]

9.1

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

11

October 2016 in the sum of £24,837 has been drawn after the date of the period covered in
this report.

INSOLVENCY ETHICS & COMPLAINTS

As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. The fundamental
principles are:

integrity

Objectivity

Professional competence and due care
Confidentiatity

Professional behaviour

A full copy of the code of ethics is available at:

http:/ /www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insclvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are
not satisfied with the response from us then you should visit https://www.gov, uk/complain-
about-insotvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may
pursue the complaint.

POSTAL RESOLUTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION

We would be obliged if creditors would use the form of proxy attached at Appendix E to
respond to the following resolutions in terms of Rule 2.28 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986, Creditors who have submitted a formal claim, and who respond on the attached
proxy form within 14 days, will have their views taken into consideration. The result of the
voting will be communicated to creditors.

1. The Joint Administrators may draw the fee of £52,509.85 plus outlays of £33.55
for the period 22 October 2016 to 21 April 2017. The SIP 9 summary of time for
the period is at Appendix C.

If no responses are received the Joint Administrators are obliged to call a physical meeting
of creditors which will add further cost to the Administration. Should creditors with at least
10% of value wish a physical meeting to be convened to consider the resolutions, they
should intimate this on the attached form within 5 business days of posting this report.
Resolutions will be passed by a majority in value of the votes cast by the deadline.

ADMINISTRATION END

The Administration would have come to an automatic end on 21 April 2017 if no extension
had been agreed. The creditors may agree to a twelve month extension and thereafter the
Court needs to approve any extension,

The creditors consented to a 12 month extension to 21 April 2018. Further extensions can
only be obtained via an application to Court. As stated above, we will seek creditors’

consent prior to making such an application.

Should you wish to object to the proposed extension we would be obliged for your written
comments within the next 14 days.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Sotutions Limited
{In Administration)

11.4  Joint Administrators Discharge

11.5 The creditors have given consent that the Joint Administrators be granted their release in
terms of Para 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 14 days from filing their final
report with Companies House.

5K

James Bernard Stephen
Joint Administrator

26 May 2017



IBDO ™"

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

APPENDIX A - Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

From 22/10/2016
To 21/04/2017

From 22/04/2016
To 21/047/2017

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (2)

COST OF 5ALES
Material Purchases
Hire of Equipment
Carriage

TRADING EXPEHSES
Wages
PAYE/HIC
Sub Contractors
Electricity
Telephone
Rates
Rent
Paoples Pension
Vehicle Rental (Roadside)
Travel & Accommuodation
Stationery and Postage
Employee Expenses
Bank Charges & Interest

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

HIL

HIL

HIL
HIL.
HIL
HIL

HIL
NIL
(1,837.50)
(383.95)
(741.87)
(834.32)
(702.41)
HIL

NIL

NIL

HIL
578.73
25.35

—3,895.57

3,895.97

79,838.50
79,838.50

8,587.04
322,69
3,424.59
(12,334.32)

53,394.42
19,041.59
6,967.50
1,151.87
2,225.62
2,502.95
2,107.23
920.54
1,784.04
4,727.45
175.00
578.73
344.77

— {@5,57.7)

(28,417.53)




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
I B D O (In Administration)
]
Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 22/10/2016 From 22/04/2016
of Affairs To 21/04/2017 To 21/04/2017
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
419,166.00 Book Debts Subject to Bibby IDF 2,244.00 371,022.90
2,244.00 T 302290
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(273,787.95) Bibby Financial Services HIL 189,819.00
HIL (189,819.00)
HP ASSETS
34,500.00 Plant & Machinery HIL Hit
{87,000.00) Close Brothers HIL HIL
MIL HIL
ASSET REALISATIOHNS
Plant and Machinery 8,301.81 8,301.81
32,904.060 Unencumbered Asseots HIL 30,462.34
Furniture & Equipment HIL 40.00
Mator Vehicles HIL 1,251.00
30,919.20 Stock NiL 30,919.20
iT Equipment 26.00 26.00
Property Rights/Patents 69,182.99 112,554.99
Insurance Refund HIL 1,442.09
9,362.00 Cash at Bank NIL 9,961.55
2,000.00 Customer Lists/Goodwill HIL 2,000.00
HIL Directors' Loan Accounts NIL HIL
Bank Interest 126.21 268.24
HIL Pitt Family Holdings HIL HIL
77,637.01 196,827.22
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry Refunds HIL 471.08
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) 3,895.97 (28,417.53)
3,895.97 T {27,946.45)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5.of A. HIL 1,500.00
Administrators' Fees 150,000.00 150,000.00
Administrators' Disbursements 1,292.70 1,292.70
Pre-Appointment Fees & Disbs. HIL 21,763.20
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees & Disbs. HIL 2,000.00
Agents' Fees & Disbs 442.30 6,082.00
Legal Fees & Disbs 2,652.40 5,241.40
Registers of Scotland HIL 15.00
Statutory Advertising HIL 382.50
Sundry Expenses 545.00 545.00
Insurance 2,601.50 2,601.50
Bank Charges 3.83 11.38
(157,537.93] {191,434.68)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(30,000.00) Preferential Wages HIL HIL
{10,000.00) Preferential Hol. Pay HIL HIL

HIL

HIL



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

]
Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 22/10/2016 From 22/04/2016
of Affairs To 2170472017 To 21/04/2017
UMSECURED CREDITORS
{630,531.81} Trade & Expense Creditars HIL HiL
{383,586.52) Agripa Hu-Vision Limited NIL HIL
{219,445.97) Agripaflex Limited HIL HIL
{42,583.28)  Agripa Limited HIL NiL
HIL HiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{400.00) Ordinary Shareholders HIL HIL
HIC HIL
{1,148,284.33) {73,760.95) 158,649.99
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 41,524.80
fnput VAT 30,476.54
Floating Current Account 99,753.98
Output VAT {11,065.33)
Receipts into CYBG (2,040.00)
158,649.99%

The receipts and payments are shown net of VAT,




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

APPENDIX B - Estimated Outcome Statement
_ Agripa Solutions Limited (in Administration)
Receipts
Estimated Outcome Statement as at & Estimated Estimated
2}Apr1|2017 S . Payments Movement to Realise

£ £

Invoice Discounting Facility - Bibby Financial Services R
Trade Debtors 3023 85391 456,414
_Bibby Financial Services L _189,819)  (83,968)  (273,787)

Surplus carried forward , o 8t204 1423 182,627
Total Assets Subject to Floating |

Book debt surplus from above , o 181,204 1,423 182,627
CashatBank o %mez - 9,562

Stock . S o 30,919 .o 30919
_Patent/SubRoyalty . 12,555 237,445 350,000

Owned Assets ... ... 40 - 40,081
2000 - 2,000

Trading Proﬁt/loss o ) . ) o (28,418) 3,921 (24,497)

_ Sale of Database

_Totalrecoveries e (350,085 242,789 591,874

Pre Appointment Fees and

less: . . Disbursements __ _  @u763) _ (21,763)
Administrators Fees ~ (150,000) {160,000}  (310,000)
_ Administration Expenses (t,299 0 - (1,29)
_ PreparationofSoA (1,5000
_ Pre Appointment Legal Fees  {2,000) - (2,000)
_ Agents Fees & Disbursements ~ ~ (6,082) = - (6,087)
“Legal Fees & Disbursements (5,241) - (5241
Othercosts S {3,555) (2,000} (5,555)

Available to Preferential Creditors . , . 158,651 80,789 240,940

Less: _ Preferential creditors _ S . ,
Employees ' - {121,029) (121,029)

Available to unsecured creditors L 158,651 {40,240 119,911



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
] {In Administration)
AR

APPENDIX C - Time Costs & Qutlays in Report Period

PARINER BIANAGIR ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMDNISTRATOR. OTHEX STAFF GRAXD TOTAL Fy ]
AANAGER ADMDSTRATOR
Denerpton o Yo Hame Toa Fom Toui Ben To Floos Tt B | T Haarx T £
£ £ £ £ £ i £

€. Panning sad Seravegy 35 o i Tisoh| 2080
B General Admintitrmior 2 RSNF 0] g3 m e 13 mn | LS 110 Hin JUT ] wenss| e
. Assets Rraliastion Tealing i | 127400 nse]  ssem L] FE3 ] w2 1ol as7
¥, Tradimg Relaved Mamrs L2, prot 5 M| arle
G. Engherer Mattirs ws| s [*] (] 1530 sasas|  doms
. Crviliter Clalow 15 “en [ e a0 | sy
L Reperting . preTh) | s 1178 [UTEY EET Y]
. Divrivaiion snd Clemire [X] BH (] EETTY IR T
KWk am| 1w 1K | 33 1688 26000 1et)

lisus u_n.usJ l 1015 MR ” 44E m.-mJ[ LB m.'m_” s s,:s.wnl l:;.n ms:[

Net Total pitl R




) BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
' (In Administration)
N e ————

APPENDIX D - Time Costs to Date and Statement of Charge Out Rates

TARTER MANAGER ASKISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATCR OTHERSTAFF GRANXD TOTAL
Bestrgtes AASASER
Hom Toud Hown, Tl Howa ol Ty Tk ) el [ ’ Tl Boars ool
i £ £ £ £ £ i
A Pre Appeistment Mattery
82, DwectorDebtar maving) 304 224500 1113 A2E25 n 7.14325)
B4 Dormmbentiicn Review 2m 20800 200 SEL00
4. Toe appoimtman Rapor: 1725 200773 1728 1,082.2)]
9. Ocleer Maltars 3336 10413 50| I 10,413,501
o el -
L ESILE 4935 pERILA 1728 18TI5 L] 2LAT5
A. Pre Appolamment Matcers
T Sirps em Appoinmment
02. Spitory Decumexistion 100 1100 1700 33660 plid 23430
04 Meei THrnctoreDrbeen o, .90, 194.001 20 £93.00}
07, Asastaces at Prowises 1900 340100, o0 3100
12, Sewng wp Inieout Files 100 35000 10 355.00|
93, Oner Mlabars. 140 37600 100 37500
b loial -
2.08) 195.00) 100 SH.0 1208 L8 1t.00) 334040 43.00 A.TTA.08)
. Sreps om Appoiahneny
€. Planxing ad Seraiegy
22 Rurvirw Fusancal Fosities, 430 1399.30 400 e 50 201559
01 Ravicw Bus. FrocessSysems RE- 17.08 200 537.00]
7. Bualeyy Maccsg 600 13053 400 TL00 10.00 222650
Aol
150 pLd pIE ) 1IN ns AATL00
€, Flaning and Strategy
D, General Admishiration
O Tumtarce: Sasters F 2] 7.0 s 317.00)
02, VAT 832 12440 23, 470.00 [ L1 EEL M
1. Tiealios 530 1.253.00) LE 400 LT 1337004
€4, lastenerTinse: Salickon 100 208,00] 0.50 Ho 1% 34199
03, Isvmutigations 2560 311450 175 320.00 2435 4.545.90]
86, Canduct Report 00 3,821.00] 4% 352200
7. Ruc+ipts/Faymeats Acrommta 1nzs 2493 20| 3 #1150 ¥ 14100 ¥l 334935 313 3813 15 171540
3. Raomoracseion Lwes o350 104.00} L) 184.08
¥, Sumtory Maren 100 15330 1% pLER
10, Comntracimal Lintack o 311,00 1.00 IR
14, Gearral Disersaions 1o 300 00 LaT.t0 e 13110
1. Dea. Adesin'Correspeabescr 305, 150855, 2833 #4313 nn 217050, FLES, 240005 n4s TROD, ) 1345395}
16, Mlaimtain Tnkexpal Files 125 s LS LB
7%, Oxber Makers. 210 LW 35 WLdo 445 681,70
e tonall -
e s o 3.5 152093 10132 21838 L] FAHM M 142348 L] pRIT L e Teex 21448 L ELE




BDO LLP

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited

A creditors’ guide to fees can be accessed via our website: www.bdo.co.uk/cgtf.

{In Administration)
LR
PARTNER, MANAGER ASSISTANT HNOR ADSIITSTRATOR OTHER STATF CRAND TOTAL
B MANAGER ADLENISTRATOR
Eowry Toud Rory Tl Hos Teul (2] Toud B | Toed £ Tt ) Totd
£ £ £ £ £ £ i
wude ot
a pik1 #2,278:80) el ML a5 WA 424 D E 290.10 9,000
naers
¥, Trwdting Rafured Matoert
2. Toakingrethe Frojrchons 00 o 2400 1340)
03, Aneadence ut Pucmives A7) LR s 13,612.30)
04, MasitwSopervix Teaday 00 £353.00 073 AT 2575 320925,
07. Rutissts Manapmocot 100 Lo 100 31100
CF. Frading Acvovats 300 ML 4200 743075 4500 %6317
03, Boudaass Clowe 213 L 275 314435 3000 M)
9. Ot Mamms 330 141650 530 LALESD
ol 1473 A ns| 16 s 1m2 1m0 35,448
F. Trodiag Relared Marters
O. Emplope Matters
02 Darkimg s Emplayres 157 45340 30 1504 0 0% e L2} a8 HE ] 28420
03, ERA Manas [+ BB [T 01
4. Pension Femtt €30 121200 033 350 a3 12700
9. Othar Mdatiers 14 M4y 103 1BLK 120 3433
EL LU i L
prih a 2100 1845 . A aa s .50
©. Emplayre Sarters i - e
B Credkar Clatmt
02, Securnd Crediony 130 FLL ] 150 288
03, eminl Credisors 1080 2130.00) 2515 2z T 345825
04, Now-Breferwatia] Credirs 135 #19.40) %] 41360 2.5 FUT 4680 1,130,
08, Ot Cradisans 23 130 020 355
bl 138 - 810 nm L3 (L] ErE] - L
1. M 7 o 1.2 n. 5|
B Erediter Clilms o : ha
L Rupecdag
0L, Scamtiny Reporicg LE] 26105 3 135030 150 39720
4 Raportiag 1o Crrdivory. 1073 4,599 00| Hx 431900 nmn 4967 23 5750 18,785.25)
06, Rigperting & o< bodies 12 1345 i3] 450
0, Osar Mairrs 13 B3 2% )
seb sl -
10.75] 400 00 L Ihe5.£4 80 $31835 b 203028
I uporting
¥, Dictrihusien and Ciaare
4, Clorom Decammhboe L= 16430 053 1830
sub -
L) 15554 0se 15350
1. d Clorure
B Work.
Weelt « o} L RERD) 200 243430, 1223) 13455 583 3,670.53]
b et -
440 pET (] 143430 108 Lasars)
X Yrark
Net Tofal

A




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

BDO LLP REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency,

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

| | From . | Fr
6 . .| 04/07/2015, .01
£

Partner1 449
Principal 326 - 364 311 -347
Senior
Manager/Director 278 - 302 265 - 288 252-296 274 - 296
Manager 208-275 224 - 265 189-213 252 - 274
Assistant Manager 188 179 - 198 170 189 - 213
Senior
Cashier/Cashier 134-198 134-198 128-189 170
Senior Administrator 175-188 167 -179 128-170 170
Administrator 65-159 97- 167 59-159 128 - 170
Support ) . .
staff/Secretary 65 62-77 59-63 59 - 159

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the

following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.



BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)
A

The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency. This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Receiver.

In respect of the Administration we propose to charge £12.50 (plus VAT) for the first year and
£6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will cover the dishursement costs of
for postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together with all copying charges and
telephone and email costs. Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect,
During the first year the Administrators will issue 3 reports and in successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. in these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(in Administration}

APPENDIX E -

Return this section within 14 days to register your vote:

James Bernard Stephen
4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street

Glasgow

G2 8JX

Resolution Agree Disagree

The Joint Administrators may draw a fee of £52,509.85
(Excl VAT), and outlays of £33.55(Excl VAT) for the
period 22 October 2016 to 21 April 2016. The SIP 9
summary of time for the period is at Appendix C.

Creditor Name:

Authorised Signatory;

Date:




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
({n Administration)
A

CREDITORS REQUEST FOR MEETING

Name of Company Company number
Agripa Solutions Limited 5C345011
In the Court case number
Court of Session of 2016
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and  request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Agripa Solutions Limited
office of the company

4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 8JX
(cl).lnsert amount of My claim in the administration is (c)
claim
(d) Insert full name(s) (d)
and

address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any} and their
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s
claim

is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (¢)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




